

S246669

In the  
**Supreme Court**  
of the  
**State of California**



SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

OCT 29 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS LEAK CASES

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE, CASE NO. B283606

**RESPONDENT SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY'S  
RESPONSE TO BRIEFS OF *AMICI CURIAE***

JAMES J. DRAGNA (SBN 91492)  
DAVID L. SCHRADER (SBN 149638)  
YARDENA R. ZWANG-WEISSMAN (SBN 247111)  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS, LLP  
300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2200  
Los Angeles, California 90071-3132  
(213) 612-2500 Telephone  
(213) 612-2501 Facsimile  
jim.dragna@morganlewis.com  
david.schrader@morganlewis.com  
yardena.zwang-weissman@morganlewis.com

\*KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN (SBN 242261)  
DANIEL H. BROMBERG (SBN 242659)  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &  
SULLIVAN, LLP  
555 Twin Dolphin Drive, 5th Floor  
Redwood Shores, California 94065  
(650) 801-5000 Telephone  
(650) 801-5100 Facsimile  
kathleensullivan@quinnemanuel.com  
danbromberg@quinnemanuel.com

*Attorneys for Respondent Southern California Gas Company*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE ARGUMENTS OF PLAINTIFFS’ CALIFORNIA TORT LAW PROFESSORS.....	11
A. Plaintiffs’ Law Professors Mischaracterize California Law .....	11
B. Plaintiffs’ Law Professors Err In Proposing A New “Particular Foreseeability” Test.....	14
1. The “Particular Foreseeability” Test Lacks Any Supporting Authority .....	14
2. The “Particular Foreseeability” Test Is Unworkable And Would Have Harmful Practical Consequences .....	18
C. The Proposed “Particular Foreseeability” Test Would Not Affect The Outcome Here .....	22
II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE ARGUMENTS OF THE TOLL BROTHERS.....	24
A. Toll Brothers Mischaracterizes California Law.....	25
B. Toll Brothers Fails To Offer Any Persuasive Policy Grounds For Restricting The Economic Loss Doctrine.....	28
III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE ARGUMENTS OF THE CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF LOS ANGELES.....	34
A. The Los Angeles Consumer Attorneys’ Proposed Case-By-Case Analysis Would Create A Sea Change In California Tort Law .....	35
1. The Proposed Analysis Contravenes This Court’s Well-Settled Categorical Approach.....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
2.    The Proposed Analysis Would Undermine Other Areas Of Tort Law .....	37
B.    The Los Angeles Consumer Attorneys’ Approach Would Burden Courts.....	39
C.    The Los Angeles Consumer Attorneys’ Policy Arguments Are Unpersuasive.....	40
IV.    THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE ARGUMENTS OF THE CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA.....	45
V.    THE RESTATEMENT SCHOLARS CORRECTLY DESCRIBE THE LAW AND THE OUTCOME THIS COURT SHOULD REACH.....	46
CONCLUSION .....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>532 Madison Avenue Gourmet Foods, Inc. v. Finlandia Center, Inc.</i> (N.Y. 2001) 750 N.E.2d 1097 .....	16, 28
<i>Aas v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 627 .....	40
<i>Adams v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co.</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 37 .....	27
<i>Aikens v. Debow</i> (W. Va. 2000) 541 S.E.2d 576 .....	28
<i>Andrews v. Plains All American Pipeline</i> (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2018, CV 15-4113), ECF No. 418 .....	33
<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 647 .....	25
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370 .....	20, 26
<i>Burgess v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 2 Cal.4th 1064 .....	21
<i>Burgess v. The M/V Tamano</i> (D. Me. 1973) 370 F.Supp. 247 .....	23
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764 .....	36, 37
<i>Centinela Freeman Emergency Medical Associates v. Health Net of Cal., Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 994 .....	9, 12, 26, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Curd v. Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC</i> (Fla. 2010) 39 So.3d 1216.....	17, 18
<i>Fifield Manor v. Finston</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 632 .....	12, 16
<i>Greystone Homes, Inc. v. Midtec, Inc.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 1194 .....	33
<i>Hampton v. North Carolina Pulp Co.</i> (N.C. 1943) 27 S.E.2d 538.....	18
<i>J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 799 .....	25, 33
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132 .....	29, 31, 35
<i>Masonite Corp. v. Steede</i> (Miss. 1945) 23 So.2d 756.....	18
<i>Ott v. Alfa-Laval Agri, Inc.</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1439 .....	34
<i>People Express Airlines, Inc. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> (N.J. 1985) 495 A.2d 107.....	16, 17
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Steward Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26 .....	9, 12, 13
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108 .....	28, 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Seely v. White Motor Co.</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 9 .....	41
<i>Shaughnessy v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> (W.D. La. 1992) 795 F.Supp. 193.....	18
<i>Thing v. La Chusa</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 644 .....	31
<i>Union Oil v. Oppen</i> (9th Cir. 1974) 501 F.2d 558.....	17, 18, 22, 23
<i>Wooden v. Raveling</i> (Ct. App. 1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1035 .....	20, 21

**Statutes**

Civ. Code §§ 895–945.5 .....	41
------------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

Benson, <i>The Problem with Pure Economic Loss</i> (2009) 60 S.C. L. Rev 823.....	21
Dobbs, <i>An Introduction to Non-Statutory Economic Loss Claims</i> (2006) 48 Ariz. L. Rev. 713.....	26, 38, 44
Farnsworth, <i>The Economic Loss Rule</i> (2016) 50 Valparaiso Univ. L. Rev. 545.....	31, 32, 44
James, <i>Limitations on Liability for Economic Loss Caused by Negligence: A Pragmatic Appraisal</i> (1972) 25 Vand. L. Rev. 43 .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Johnson, <i>The Boundary-Line Function of the Economic Loss Rule</i> (2009) 66 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 523 .....	43, 44, 45
Parisi, <i>The Comparative Law and Economics of Pure Economic Loss</i> (2007) 27 Int'l Rev. L. & Econ. 29 .....	43
Rabin, <i>Respecting Boundaries and the Economic Loss Rule in Tort</i> (2006) 48 Ariz. L. Rev. 857.....	16
Rest.3d, Torts, Econ. Harm.....	15, 16, 17, 35
